

ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGIONAL

CONSITUTION OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGIONAL OF IFCA INTERNATIONAL

as adopted by the Rocky Mountain Regional on May 19, 1955 at Frisco, CO

and
as amended by
the Rocky Mountain Regional
on January 13, 1977, at Englewood, CO
and
January 22, 2013, at Golden, CO
and
January 25, 2022 at Goodland, KS
and
September 20, 2022 at Collbran, CO



ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGIONAL

ARTICLE I – NAME

The name of this fellowship is: "Rocky Mountain Regional of IFCA International."

ARTICLE II – DOCTRINE

The doctrinal statement of this Regional is the same as the doctrinal statement of IFCA International.

ARTICLE III – PURPOSE

The purpose of this Regional is to promote fellowship, teaching, evangelism, missions and encouragement for churches in the area which are associated with or interested in IFCA International.

ARTICLE IV – MEETINGS

SECTION A. Regional Meetings are held in the spring, and fall. The times and places will be determined by the Executive Committee and announced by USPS mail or electronic mail to the constituency approximately thirty days before each meeting.

SECTION B. The Executive Committee will work in conjunction with Regional hosts in the planning of Regional Meetings.

SECTION C. Business meetings will be scheduled during Regional Meetings. Business proceedings not covered in this Constitution will be conducted according to Robert's Rules of Order. The Annual Business Meeting will be held at the Spring Regional Meeting and will include the election of officers.

ARTICLE V – GOVERNMENT

SECTION A. The government of this Regional is vested in its membership and executed through the Executive Committee.

SECTION B. The Executive Committee consists of four officers elected by the membership: President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer.

ARTICLE VI – ELECTION OF OFFICERS

SECTION A. The Executive Committee will submit to the membership if possible two members' names for each elected office. Election will be by ballot.

SECTION B. Officers will assume their responsibilities at the close of the Spring Regional Meeting and will serve a three-year term. The President and Treasurer will be elected the same year, and the Vice President and Secretary the following year. Individuals completing a term of office may pursue a second term of the same office. Two consecutive terms of any single office must be followed by a period of one year off.

SECTION C. Vacancies in office may be temporarily filled by the Executive Committee until the next Annual Business Meeting.



ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGIONAL

ARTICLE VII – DUTIES OF OFFICERS

SECTION A. The President will preside at all Regional Meetings and meetings of the Executive Committee.

SECTION B. The Vice President will serve in the absence of the President. He will be responsible for reporting Regional activities to the National office for publication in VOICE magazine.

SECTION C. The Secretary will prepare and keep on file accurate minutes of all Regional Business Meetings and meetings of the Executive Committee.

SECTION D. The Treasurer will be responsible to receive, accurately record, and deposit in the bank all funds given to the Regional. He will make all disbursements by check as directed by the Regional or the Executive Committee. He will present a written report at all Regional Business Meetings. The Executive Committee will ensure that the Treasurer's books are reviewed once a year.

ARTICLE VIII – VOTING MEMBERSHIP

SECTION A. All men with current IFCA International membership and residing with in the Regional boundaries (the state of Colorado as defined by IFCA International) will be entitled to vote. Two duly appointed delegates from each IFCA International church and organization within the Regional boundaries will also be entitled to vote.

SECTION B. Any man with current IFCA International membership who resides in an area outside the boundaries of the Rocky Mountain Regional may be accepted as a voting member providing:

- 1) there is no active Regional in his state or region; or
- 2) the distance to his regular Regional meeting place would make it impractical to attend; and
- 3) that he vote only in the Rocky Mountain Regional.

SECTIO N C. Those members and delegates who are entitled to vote and who are present at a Regional Business Meeting will be considered a quorum.

ARTICLE IX – DISSOLUTION

No part of the net earnings of the Rocky Mountain Regional of IFCA International will ever inure to the benefit of any donor, member, or officer of the Regional or any private individual; and no donor, member, or officer of the Regional or any private individual will be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the Regional assets. Upon dissolution, any assets of the Regional will be distributed to one or more organizations recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as a non-profit organization which is organized for religious, charitable, benevolent, or educational purposes.

ARTICLE X – AMENDMENTS

This Constitution may be amended by a two-thirds majority vote at any Regional Business Meeting, provided that the proposed amendment has been read at the preceding Regional Business Meeting and has been distributed by USPS mail or electronic mail to the Regional membership at least thirty days before the meeting in which the vote is taken.